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THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE
VILLAGE OF MONTEBELLO WAS HELD ON THURSDAY, APRIL 21, 2O11
AT THE MONTEBELLO COMMUNITY CENTER. THE MEETING WAS
CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:49 P.M. FOLLOWED BY THE PLEDGE OF
ALLEGIANCE.

   Present: John Urcioli Chairman
Rodney Gittens Member
Alice DiSanto Member
Janet Gigante Member
James Tanner Member (Arrived at 8:10pm)
Stan Shipley Member
Jack Barbera Member

   Others Present: Ira Emanuel Asst. Village Attorney
Gloria Scalisi Planning & Zoning Clerk

Member DiSanto made a motion to approve the minutes of December 16, 2010,
seconded by Member Gigante. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Venera (Helen) Airo
10 Druid Court
Public Hearing

Chairman Urcioli read the Public Hearing notice into the record:

Application of Venera (Helen) Airo, 10 Druid Court,
Montebello, New York, 10901 for variance from the
requirement of Article IV, Section 195-13, Use Group h
Column 10 Rear Yard required 25’; Proposed 1’ of the
Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit
construction, maintenance and use of an existing shed to an
existing single family dwelling. The premises is known and
designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.15, Block
1, Lot 49 in a RR-50 Zone.
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Member Shipley disclosed that he served with the Applicant on the Village Board
of Trustees from 2000 to about 2005. Member Shipley stated that he will judge the
application on the merits.

Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, discussed his disclosure letter dated April
5, 2011 (copy attached).

Chairman Urcioli informed the Board that he is an abutting neighbor and friend of
the Applicant for over thirty years. Chairman Urcioli stated it would be very
difficult to have an applicant come before the Board and not have a connection to
them due to his dental practice in the Village of Montebello. Chairman Urcioli
stated he will also judge the application on the merits.

Chairman Urcioli established the posting, publication and mailing legal
requirements were met. Chairman Urcioli read the application and the Applicant’s
narratives. Chairman Urcioli read a letter from the Building Inspector, Lawrence
Picarello, dated February 28, 2010 (copy attached). Chairman Urcioli read three
letters from abutting neighbors (copies attached).

In attendance is the Applicant, Mrs. Venera Airo along with the former Mayor,
Kathryn Gorman. Mrs. Airo informed the Board that her father built the shed
before the house was built. Mrs. Airo stated that the shed has been in existence for
over forty years and no one has ever had any objections or complaints for the shed.
Mrs. Airo stated that the shed evokes sentimental feelings in her especially now
that her husband has passed away.

Chairman Urcioli asked the Applicant if the shed was built before she received a
Certificate of Occupancy for the house from the Town of Ramapo. Mrs. Airo
replied that the shed was built first before receiving the Certificate of Occupancy
for the house. Chairman Urcioli stated that the Town of Ramapo should have given
Mrs. Airo a Certificate of Occupancy for the shed at the same time she received the
Certificate of Occupancy for the house. Chairman Urcioli stated that when he
moved into his house in 1973 the shed was already there.

Member Gittens questioned the Applicant on the size of the shed and if it is used
solely for storage. Mrs. Airo replied that the shed is 26 feet by 12 feet and it is used
solely for storage of tools.
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Member Barbera stated that the shed has been in existence for over forty-four years
and before the Village of Montebello was incorporated. Member Barbera stated
that the shed is in excellent condition and will not adversely affect the surrounding
area.

Member Gittens stated that it is a pre-existing nonconforming use and should have
been part of the original certificate of occupancy for the house.

Chairman Urcioli made a motion to open the Public Hearing.

Kathryn Gorman informed the Board that the shed has unique properties and it is
not a “Rubbermaid cookie cutter shed”.  Mrs. Gorman stated that the shed is part of
the history of Montebello.

No one wishing to comment, Member Gittens made a motion to close the Public
Hearing, seconded by Member Gigante. Upon vote, the motion carried
unanimously.

Member Gittens made a motion to approve the application of Venera Airo, 10
Druid Court, seconded by Chairman Urcioli. Upon vote, the motion carried
unanimously.

Mr. Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, read the Resolution into the record:

VILLAGE OF MONTEBELLO
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

IN RE: APPLICATION OF VENERA HELEN AIRO
CALENDAR CASE NO. 1149 OF 2011

Before the Board of Appeals of the Village of Montebello, at a public
hearing held at Montebello Community Center, Montebello, New York, on April
21, 2011, for variances from the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group h,
Column(s) 10, of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the
construction, maintenance, and use of a shed greater than 144 sf in floor area with
a reduced rear yard of 1 foot.

The premises which are the subject of this application are located at 10
Druid Court, which is on the north side of Druid Court, and approximately 625 feet
East of the intersection of Mile Road in the Village of Montebello, and which is
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known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.15, Block 1, Lot 49,
in a RR-50 Zoning District.

The Board, upon motion duly made by Member Rodney Gittens, and
seconded by Chairman Dr. John Urcioli, resolved:

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by herself, and the following
documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Narrative; Short Environmental Assessment Form; Building
Inspector's Denial Letter dated February 28, 2011; survey prepared by Atzl,
Scatassa & Zigler, P.C., dated April 29, 1995, showing the location of the
requested variance; map dated February 1967, prepared by Ostertag & McDougal,
Engineers and Surveyors, showing location of then-proposed house; photograph of
shed; Rockland County GIS map of site and surroundings; letters from neighbors
in support of variances: Stephen and Hindee Eldridge, Yvette Vigier, John Greany.

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations
promulgated pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act;
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on April 21, 2011, and the testimony
of the following persons was duly considered: applicant; Kathryn Gorman,

WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the
Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the subject premises. According to the
applicant, the subject shed was built prior to the construction of the house, as a
place for her husband and father to stay while building the house. It has been in its
current location, one foot off the rear lot line, for approximately 44 years.

Section 195-19.D. of the Zoning Code allows accessory buildings of up to
144 square feet in floor area to be located on a common lot line with the consent of
the affected abutting owners. This shed exceeds the maximum floor area, and so a
variance is needed, even if all affected abutting owners consent. However, this
provision did not exist at the time the shed was built.

The shed pre-dates the incorporation of the Village.  Prior to 1987, the Town
of Ramapo was the zoning jurisdiction. It is difficult to determine whether the shed
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conformed to the then-applicable Ramapo Zoning Code. However, a building
permit and certificate of occupancy were issued by the Town of Ramapo after the
shed was built, and it may be reasonable to assume that Ramapo officials had no
difficulties with the shed or its location.

A review of the Rockland County GIS map of the area shows the house and
shed at the site. The subject lot backs onto tax lots 48.15-1-53 and 54. The shed
abuts lot 54. The GIS map shows that lot 54 is vacant, although a house could be
built at some time in the future.

Three letters in support of the variance application have been received from
neighbors. One of the letters is from Yvette Vigier, the owner of lot 54. The others
are from two close-by property owners. All of them confirm the facts presented by
the applicant.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and
reviewed the testimony of the witnesses with respect to the applicant’s request for
a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 7-712-b(3) of the Village
Law, has made the following determinations:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of
the area variance”:

The shed has been in its current location since the time the area was
developed.

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:

The shed could be moved to within the building envelope, but doing so may
affect its structural integrity because of its age. The only practical way to allow the
applicant to continue to use the shed is to allow it to remain in its current location.

(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:

The requested area variance is substantial, allowing an oversized accessory
building to remain only one foot from the rear lot line.
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(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:

The shed has been in place for as long as the area has been developed.
Despite being larger than allowed, it is a relatively small structure. There will be
no adverse impacts if it is allowed to remain.

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:

The shed may have conformed to the Ramapo Zoning Code at the time it
was built. No violation notices have ever been issued, either by the Town of
Ramapo or the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application of Venera
Helen Airo for variances from the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group h,
Column(s) 10, of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the
construction, maintenance, and use of a shed greater than 144 sf in floor area with
a reduced rear yard of 1 foot, as set forth in the application submitted herein, is
hereby approved, subject to

1. completion of an interior and exterior inspection, and a records
search, by the Building Inspector for any violations of the Code of the
Village of Montebello and of the New York State Uniform Fire
Prevention and Building Code Act and its implementing regulations,
and the cure or removal of any violations found by such inspection;

and the Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a Building Permit and
Certificate of Occupancy to the applicant upon compliance with the terms and
conditions of this resolution and with all other applicable laws, rules and
regulations.

MEMBERS PRESENT: YEA or NAY
John Urcioli, Chairman Yea
Rodney Gittens, Vice Chairman Yea
Alice DiSanto Yea
Janet Gigante Yea
Stan Shipley (by appointment) Yea
Jack Barbera (by appointment) Did not vote
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The Chairman declared the resolution approved and the application
approved.

Member DiSanto made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Member
Gigante. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned at
8:12 p.m.
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